

No. 10-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUDINA DEMIRAJ AND REDIOL DEMIRAJ,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND URGING VACATUR AND REMAND

CHARLES ROTH
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613
croth@heartlandalliance.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Agency Decisions Below Are Ambiguous and Irreconcilable	3
II. This Type of Inconsistency Violates Fundamental Administrative Law Principles	6
III. Remand for Clarity and Consistency Would Be Appropriate.	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davila-Bardales v. INS</i> , 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	9
<i>Henry v. INS</i> , 74 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	9
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	5
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Mei Fun Wong v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011)	9
<i>Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	6
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B)	2, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

8 C.F.R. § 208.21(d)..... 7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)..... 4

MISCELLANEOUS

BIA Practice Manual, 4.2(f), available at
<[http://www.justice.gov/eoir/vll/
qapracmanual/pracmanual/chap4.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/eoir/vll/qapracmanual/pracmanual/chap4.pdf)>
(last visited July 12, 2011) 5

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Democracy,
Human Rights & Labor, 2010 Country
Reports on Human Rights Practices:
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,
Apr. 11, 2011, accessible at
[http://www.state.gov/documents/
organization/160466.pdf](http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/160466.pdf) (last visited
July 20, 2011)..... 4
